

ITEM NO.1702

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 10678/2013

M/S TATA IRON AND STEEL CO. LTD
(NOW IT IS KNOW AS TATA STEEL LTD.)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PADMA DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 87159/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 87156/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 18-04-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. M. K. Dua, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RI.A. No. 87156/2020

The present application has been filed for impleadment of the applicant as one of the respondent in the appeal claiming to be the co-sharer in the land in-dispute. He came to know about the pendency of the present appeal when a notice was published in the newspaper in the year, 2011. However, the fact remains that the present application was filed nine years later.

Considering the aforesaid fact, I do not find any reason to implead the present applicant as party to the appeal as he was not party before the Court's below.

The present application is dismissed, accordingly.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
BRANCH OFFICER